RESOLUTION NO. 869

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA IN SUPPORT OF AND CALLING FOR CITIZENS TO VOTE IN THE BOND ELECTION ON FEBRUARY 10, 2015 FOR BROKEN ARROW PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WHEREAS, Broken Arrow Public Schools District serves the Broken Arrow community by providing quality education for Broken Arrow students through academic programs, superior facilities and quality faculty; and,

WHEREAS, Broken Arrow Public Schools has called a bond election to take place on February 10, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, this bond election seeks voter approval for the issuance of \$370,000,000.00 for improvement projects. The proposed projects include:

February 10, 2015, Bond Election Proposition - \$370,000,000

Classrooms for Growth	\$195,500,000
Facilities for Student Programs	89,000,000
Security and Maintenance	38,500,000
Technology and Instruction	38,000,000
Transportation	9,000,000
Total:	\$370,000,000

Allocations:

Classrooms for Growth

Three New Elementary Schools - \$80,000,000 High School STEM Classroom Addition - \$21,000,000 New Middle School - \$30,000,000 Sequoyah Middle School Renovation and Expansion - \$19,500,000 Childers and Oliver Middle School Renovation and Expansion - \$12,000,000 Freshman Academy Classroom Expansion - \$15,000,000 Special Education Classrooms - \$4,000,000 Land Acquisition - \$14,000,000

Facilities for Student Programs

Kirkland Activity Complex - \$39,000,000 Two School Auditoriums - \$34,000,000 Westwood Spirit and Auxiliary Gymnasium - \$12,000,000 Vocational Agricultural Facility - \$4,000,000

Security and Maintenance

Elementary Renovations - \$5,000,000 High School Renovation - \$12,000,000 Broken Arrow Alternative Academy Renovation - \$4,000,000 District Maintenance, Security, and Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment - \$17,500,000

Technology and Instruction

District Technology Allocation - \$20,000,000 District Instructional Allocation - \$18,000,000

Transportation

Buses and Student Transportation - \$9,000,000

WHEREAS, the proposed projects are for the betterment and overall health, safety and welfare of the Broken Arrow Community; and,

WHEREAS, the Broken Arrow City Council is supportive of the Broken Arrow Public Schools' efforts and recognizes that the proposed projects will help meet the on-going needs of the school system and its students.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Broken Arrow that Resolution 869 hereby expresses support of the Broken Arrow Public School District's efforts and encourages the citizens of Broken Arrow to go to the polls on February 10, 2015 to consider the propositions set out in the Bond Election benefitting Broken Arrow Public Schools.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of January, 2015.

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA m. Carto ATTEST: City Clerk Approved by: